

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Intercessors for America including its
Intercessor Prayer Partners
in Support of Petitioners**

PHILLIP L. JAUREGUI
JUDICIAL ACTION GROUP
1300 I Street, NW
Suite 400 E
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 216-9309

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

July 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	
I. JUDICIAL PREOCCUPATION WITH VIABILITY LEADS TO ERRONEOUS DECISIONS	8
II. THIS COURT’S ABORTION JURISPRUDENCE IS BUILT ON A PAGAN FOUNDATION	10
III. THIS COURT HAS CONSTITUTIONALIZED MORAL ISSUES AND UNDERMINED MORALITY	14
IV. THIS COURT’S DECISIONS HAVE DE FACTO ESTABLISHED PAGANISM AS OUR NATION’S RELIGION	18
A. Elevation of the Collective over the Individual	19
B. Evicting God from Government Schools	20
C. Rewriting the Establishment Clause to Undermine Christianity	22

V. THIS COURT'S DECISIONS TO EMBRACE
PAGANISM HAVE OPENED THE PEOPLE TO
GOD'S RIGHTEOUS TEMPORAL JUDGMENTS . . . 23

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
<i>Genesis</i> 1:26-27	25
<i>Genesis</i> 4:8-11	30
<i>Genesis</i> 9:6	25
<i>Exodus</i> 20:13	25
<i>Leviticus</i> 18:6-23	30
<i>Leviticus</i> 18:24-28	29, 30
<i>Numbers</i> 35:30-34	25, 26
<i>Deuteronomy</i> 21:1-9	27
<i>Deuteronomy</i> 16:20	24
<i>1 Samuel</i> 2:10	29
<i>2 Kings</i> 24:4	30
<i>Psalms</i> 9:15-17	30, 31
<i>Psalms</i> 110:6	29
<i>Psalms</i> 139:13-14, 16	10
<i>Proverbs</i> 1:7	20
<i>Proverbs</i> 6:16-17	10
<i>Proverbs</i> 29:2	31
<i>Jeremiah</i> 1:5	9, 30
<i>Daniel</i> 4:17	24
<i>Hosea</i> 8:4	24
<i>John</i> 10:10	10
<i>Romans</i> 13:1-4	28
<i>Ephesians</i> 2:1-22	26
<i>1 Timothy</i> 2:4	26
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment V	6
Amendment XIV	6, 13, 22

CASES

<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	21
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. 506 (1859)	24
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	20
<i>Chessman v. Teets</i> , 354 U.S. 156 (1957)	17
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	20
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	21
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	2, 8
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) . . .	13
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) . .	19
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) . .	16, 17
<i>June Medical Services, LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	7
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	16
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	20, 31
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	22
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	21
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	16
<i>McCollum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	20
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	23
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	22
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania</i> <i>v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	23
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	22
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. 1 (1842)	16

<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	18
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	20
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	23
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	21

MISCELLANEOUS

Abortion Facts, Pro-Life Action League	5
“Abortion Procedures,” Abort73.com	5
R. Alcorn, “Finding Forgiveness After an Abortion,” <i>Eternal Perspective Ministries</i> (Jan. 21, 2010)	26
American Life League, “Abortion Statistics”	27
W. Barr, Speech at ADF (May 20, 2021)	21
Amy Coney Barrett, “ <u>Justice Scalia and the Future of the Court</u> ,” Jacksonville Univ. Public Policy Institute (Nov. 3, 2016)	13
M. Bilger, “Scientists Use Scalps From Aborted Babies to Create ‘Humanized Mice’ ” <i>LifeNews.com</i> (Dec. 18, 2020)	12
William O. Douglas, <u>The Court Years, 1939-1975: The Autobiography of William O. Douglas</u> (Random House: 1980)	15
M.S. Evans, <u>The Theme is Freedom</u> (Regnery: 1994)	11
E.D. Hirsch, <u>Validity in Interpretation</u> (Yale Univ. Press: 1973)	14
T. Jefferson, <u>Notes on the State of Virginia</u> (Harper & Row:1964)	27
P. Lillback, <u>Wall of Misconception</u> (Providence Forum Press: 2007)	18
A. Lincoln, Second Inaugural Address (Mar. 4, 1865)	28
Oral Argument in <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , No. 12-144 (March 26, 2013)	17

H. Schlossberg, <u>Idols for Destruction: The Conflict of Christian Faith and American Culture</u> (Crossway Books: 1990)	23
Philip Shenon, <u>A Cruel and Shocking Act: The Secret History of the Kennedy Assassination</u> (Henry Holt & Co.: 2013)	15
John Paul Stevens, <u>Five Chiefs: A Supreme Court Memoir</u> (Little, Brown & Co.: 2011)	15, 16
“Testimonials of Women Who Have Had Abortions,” <i>Pro-Life America</i>	25
H. Titus, “Ending Abortion,” <i>The Forecast</i> , Vol. 4, No. 4 (Jan. 1997)	12, 13
M. Trewhella, <u>The Doctrine of the Lesser Magistrates</u> (CreateSpace: 2013)	28
S.D. Warren & L.D. Brandeis, “The Right to Privacy,” 4 HARV. L. REV. 193 (Dec. 15, 1890)	13
